
1 

BEFORE THE TENNESSEE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 

IN RE: 

PETITION OF TENNESSEE-AMERICAN 
WATER TO MODIFY TARRIFF, 
CHANGE AND INCREASE CHARGES, 
FEES, AND RATES, AND FOR 
APPROVAL OF GENERAL RATE 
INCREASE 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

DOCKET NO. 24-00032 

FILED: November 19, 2024 

MOTION TO APPEAR AND PARTICIPATE AT 
HEARING ELECTRONICALLY 

The hearing in the above-captioned matter (the “Hearing”) is set by the Tennessee Public 

Utility Commission (“TPUC” or the “Commission”) to begin on November 18, 2024 at 10:00 a.m. 

(CST) through November 21, 2024, in Conference Room G.201 located on the Ground Floor of the 

Andrew Jackson State Office Building, 500 Deaderick Street, Nashville, Tennessee 37243. 

Pursuant to Tenn. Code Ann. 4-5-312(c), the Utility Workers Union of America, AFL-CIO, 

and UWUA Local 121 (the “Intervenor”) submits this Motion to Appear and Participate at Hearing 

Electronically (the “Motion”) and provides the following in support of this Motion: 

Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-5-312(c) addresses electronic participation at a hearing as follows: 

In the discretion of the administrative judge or hearing officer and agency members 
and by agreement of the parties, all or part of the hearing may be conducted by 
telephone, television or other electronic means, if each participant in the hearing has an 
opportunity to participate in, to hear, and, if technically feasible, to see the entire 
proceedings while taking place. 

In accordance with the above-referenced statute, Intervenor hereby respectfully requests that 

its witness, Shawn Garvey, be allowed to participate in the Hearing electronically on Tuesday, 

November 19, 2024, because the Hearing has proceeded more rapidly than expected as compared to 

Electronically Filed in TPUC Docket Room on November 19, 2024 at 12:51 p.m.
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the Parties’ pre-Hearing estimated times for cross examination. Mr. Garvey is in New York until late 

afternoon on Tuesday, November 19, 2024, when he will then fly to Nashville. Mr. Garvey had 

expected to testify in person on the morning of Wednesday, November 20, 2024, but the pace of the 

Hearing as of the filing of this Motion suggests that the Hearing could conclude today, on November 

19, 2024. 

Dated: November 19, 2024   Respectfully submitted, 
 
 

/w/ Scott P. Tift    
Scott P. Tift (TN BPR 027592) 
David W. Garrison (TN BPR 024968) 
BARRETT JOHNSTON MARTIN & GARRISON, PLLC 
200 31st Avenue North 
Nashville, TN 37203 
Tel: (615) 244-2202 
stift@barrettjohnston.com 
dgarrison@barrettjohnston.com 
 
Union Counsel
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing MOTION TO APPEAR AND 

PARTICIPATE AT HEARING ELECTRONICALLY was served via U.S. Mail, with a courtesy copy sent 

via electronic mail, upon: 

Melvin J. Malone 
Katherine Barnes 
Butler Snow LLP 
The Pinnacle at Symphony Place 
150 3rd Avenue South, Suite 1600 
Nashville, TN 37201 
melvin.malone@butlersnow.com 
katherine.barnes@butlersnow.com 
 
Jonathan Skrmetti 
  Attorney General and Reporter 
  State of Tennessee 
Shilina B. Brown 
Victoria B. Glover 
Vance L. Broemel 
Office of the Tennessee Attorney General 
Consumer Advocate Division 
P.O. Box 20207 
Nashville, TN 37202-0207 
shilina.brown@ag.tn.gov 
victoria.glover@ag.tn.gov 
vance.broemel@ag.tn.gov 
 
Phillip A. Noblett 
  City Attorney 
  City of Chattanooga 
Valerie Malueg 
Kathryn McDonald 
Assistant City Attorneys 
100 East 11th Street, Suite 200 
City Hall Annex 
Chattanooga, TN 37402 
pnoblett@chattanooga.gov 
vmalueg@chattanooga.gov 
kmcdonald@chattanooga.gov 
 
Frederick L. Hitchcock 
Cathy Dorvil 
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Chambliss, Bahner & Stophel, P.C. 
Liberty Tower 
605 Chestnut Street, Suite 1700 
Chattanooga, TN 37450 
rhitchcock@chamblisslaw.com 
cdorvil@chamblisslaw.com 

 
 

/s/ Scott P. Tift     
Scott P. Tift 
BARRETT JOHNSTON MARTIN & GARRISON, PLLC 




